Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Smt Inderjit Kaur, (M: 85449-95201)
S./o Sh Gurmej Singh, S /o Sh Pritam Singh,
Village Jahidpur, PO Jaitosarja,
Tehsil Batala, Distt: Gurdaspur-143505
...Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o Department of Welfare of SCs and BCs Punjab.
Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority
O/o Director of SC and BC, Punjab.
Sector 17, Chandigarh

(2) Public Information Officer

AC No. 329 of 2020

(Through CISCO-WEBEX)

Present: (i) Sh Inderjit Kaur, Appellant.

(ii)For the Respondent: Sh Sarabjinder Singh Randhawa, Dy Director(9915365757) and Sh Rajinder Singh, Sr Asstt. (84373-33777)

ORDER

O/o SSP, Gurdaspur

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.03.2020 vide which PIO O/o SSP Gurdaspur was impleaded as Respondent No.2 to app ear on the next date of hearing i.e 26.03.2020.However, on 26.03.2020 the abovementioned Appeal case could not be heard due to lockdown. Hence, the abovementioned case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 30.06.2020, i.e today through CISCO-WEBEX.

- 2. Sh Sarabjit Singh Randhawa, appearing on behalf of Respondent no.1 states that the information, as available in their official record, has been provided to the Appellant. He has also given in writing the same.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of Respondent no.2. However, an e-mail has been received from the Respondent which is as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 329 of 2020

ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟੋਰੇਟ ਕ ਨਿਆਂ, ਅਧਿਕਾਰਤਾ ਅਤੇ ਘੱਟ ਗਿਣਤੀ ਵਿਭਾਗ, ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਐਸ.ਸੀ.ਓ.ਨੰ: 6–7, ਫੇਜ਼–।, ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ ਨਗਰ। ਸਮਾਜਿਕ ਨਿਆਂ, ਟੈਲੀਫੋਨਨੰ: 0172-2602912, 2600588, ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਮੈਡਮ ਪ੍ਰੀਤੀ ਚਾਵਲਾ, ਸਟੇਟ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ, ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ, ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਰੈਡ ਕਰੋਸ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ, ਨੀਅਰ ਰੋਜ਼ ਗਾਰਡਨ, ਸੈਕਟਰ-16, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ। ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ:- 2/106/19/ਸ-19/ 136 ਮਿਤੀ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ 30-6-20 20 ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਰਿਪਲਾਈ ਦੇਣ ਬਾਰੇ–ਸ਼੍ਰੀਮਤੀ ਇੰਦਰਜੀਤ ਕੌਰ। ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:-ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ: 329 ਆਫ 2019 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ। ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਸ਼੍ਰੀਮਤੀ ਇੰਦਰਜੀਤ ਕੌਰ ਪਤਨੀ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਗੁਰਮੇਜ ਸਿੰਘ, ਪਿੰਡ- ਜਾਹਦਪੁਰ, ਡਾਕਖਾਨਾ- ਜੈਤੋਂ ਸਰਜ, ਤਹਿਸੀਲ- ਬਟਾਲਾ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਗੁਰਦਾਸਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 09.10.2019 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ: 2/109/19/ਸ–19/437, ਮਿਤੀ 22.10.2019 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਪਾਸ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਉਪਲੱਭਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਜੀ।ਇਹ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ/ਅਗਲੇਰੀ ਯੋਗ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿਤ ਪੇਸ਼ ਹੈ ਜੀ। ਮਿਤੀ: 30.06.2020 ਸਰਬਜਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਰੰਧਾਵਾ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਇੰਨ੍ਵਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਅਫਸਰ ਵੀਪ Scanned with

4. Since, the information has been provided to the appellant and nothing is left in the office, no cause of action is therefore left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore disposed of and closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 30.06.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh House No. 2001, Phase 7, Mohali (9872092001

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o, PSIEC, Udyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o, PSIEC, Udyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 935 of 2020 (Through CISCO-WEBEX)

Present:

(i) Sh Jasdeep Singh, Appellant.

(ii)For the Respondent: Mr Gaurav Goyal, counsel for the

Respondent(94175-58440)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 02.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.04.2020 in the Commission. However, on 08.04.2020 the abovementioned Appeal case could not be heard due to lockdown. Hence, the abovementioned case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 30.06.2020, i.e today through CISCO-WEBEX.
- 3. Both the parties are present today. The Appellant states that he has received the information and is satisfied with it. However, a letter has been received from the Appellant vide Commission diary no.6205 dated 04.06.2020 stating as under:-

"That I have already received the information from the department. So, I want to withdraw the above said appeal"

Copy of the same is taken on record.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 935 of 2020

4. Since, the appellant has sent a request wherein he has requested for the withdrawal of the appeal. Accordingly, case is **disposed of** as withdrawn. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 30.06.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasdee	p Singh	ı, S/o Sh	ri Kuljit S	Singh,	
House No.	2001. I	Phase 7.	Mohali	(987209200	11)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o PSIEC, Udyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority Addl. Managing Director, PSIEC Uyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh

Registered post: Public Information Officer

O/o Vigilance department, Vigilance Bhawan Sector 68, Mohali

......Respondent

AC No. 936 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

..Vs

Present (i) Sh. Jasdeep Singh, the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gaurav Goyal, Counsel (9417558440)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 02.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.12.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.04.2020 in the Commission. But on 08.04.2020 due to Lockdown, the aforementioned Appeal case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 30.06.2020, through CISCO WEBEX i.e, today.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is lying with the Vigilance department.
- 5. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, O/o Vigilance department, Mohali. I, therefore, order that PIO, O/o Vigilance department, Mohali be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, O/o Vigilance department, Mohali should supply the information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 936 of 2020

- 6. Respondent no. 1 is also directed to transfer the RTI of the appellant to the concerned branch.
- 7. To come up on 05.08.2020 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 30.06.2020

(Preety Chawla)State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh,								
House No.	2001,	Phase 7,	Mohali	(98720920	01)			

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o PSIEC, Udyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority Addl. Managing Director, PSIEC Uyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh

Registered post: Public Information Officer

O/o Vigilance department, Vigilance Bhawan

Sector 68, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 933 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

..Vs

Present

- (i) Sh. Jasdeep Singh, the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gaurav Goyal, Counsel (9417558440)

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 02.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.12.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.04.2020 in the Commission. But on 08.04.2020 due to Lockdown, the aforementioned Appeal case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 30.06.2020, through CISCO WEBEX i.e, today.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is lying with the Vigilance department.
- 5. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, O/o Vigilance department, Mohali. I, therefore, order that PIO, O/o Vigilance department, Mohali be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, O/o Vigilance department, Mohali should supply the information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 933 of 2020

- 6. Respondent no. 1 is also directed to transfer the RTI of the appellant to the concerned branch.
- 7. To come up on 05.08.2020 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 30.06.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kuljit Singh, House No. 2001, Phase 7, Mohali (9872092001)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o PSIEC, Udyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority Addl. Managing Director, PSIEC Uyog Bhawan, Sector 17, Chandigarh

Registered post: Public Information Officer

O/o Vigilance department, Vigilance Bhawan

Sector 68, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 932 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

..Vs

Present (i) Sh. Jasdeep Singh, the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gaurav Goyal, Counsel (9417558440)

ORDER

- 2. The RTI application is dated 02.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 03.12.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 08.04.2020 in the Commission. But on 08.04.2020 due to Lockdown, the aforementioned Appeal case was postponed and fixed for hearing on 30.06.2020, through CISCO WEBEX i.e, today.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is lying with the Vigilance department.
- 5. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, O/o Vigilance department, Mohali. I, therefore, order that PIO, O/o Vigilance department, Mohali be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, O/o Vigilance department, Mohali should supply the information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 932 of 2020

- 6. Respondent no. 1 is also directed to transfer the RTI of the appellant to the concerned branch.
- 7. To come up on 05.08.2020 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 30.06.2020 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab